E v a l u a t i o n
C e r t i f i c a t e
Issuing Authority NMi Certin B.V.
28 April 2025
Certification Board
NMi Certin B.V.
Thijsseweg 11
2629 JA Delft

- Evaluation Certificate number TC12890.
- Name or trade mark of the producer.
- Type designation.
- Serial number and year of manufacture.
See documentation number 12890/1-01 for an example of the markings.
This measuring device was previously placed on the market under the name “Sick
Engineering GmbH”.
The markings must be clearly visible without removing any covers.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number TC12890 revision 1
Project number 3939292
Page 5 of 9
 5
1.3.1 Indication
The meter is equipped with an electronic display.
The indicating device is separate and connected to the flow meter by cable (remote version).
1.3.2 Construction
The measuring device has the following characteristics:
8 path configuration:
- Number of sound paths: 8 (4 + 4, X- Configuration)
- Sound frequency: 1,5 MHz;
- Path angle: 52,5° ± 10°
4 path configuration:
- Number of sound paths: 4
- Sound frequency: 1,5 MHz;
- Path angle: 52,5° ± 10°
Refer documentation 12890/0-03 and 12890/0-04 for further details.
1.4 Conditional parts
1.4.1 Housing
The housing of the signal processing unit is made of aluminium or stainless steel.
1.4.2 Electro-Magnetic Interference (EMI) protection measures
The following measures are taken for EMI protection:
- All cables between the meter body and the remote signal processing unit cannot be
longer than 6 meters.
- Serial RS485 communication cable should be a shielded cable.
- The measuring device should always be powered using a power supply unit as mentioned
in chapter 1.1.
1.5 Conditional characteristics
1.5.1 Programming
The value and the integrity of the metrological relevant parameter settings can be checked
by an additional checksum.
Metrological relevant parameters are secured by metrological lock switches placed on the
connection board. Changes are only possible when the metrological lock switch is open. In
normal operation, the metrological lock switch is closed. It is not possible to change the
position of the metrological lock switch without breaking a seal.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number TC12890 revision 1
Project number 3939292
Page 6 of 9
 6
The metrological hardware lock status of the meter could be verified on the local display.
When the meter switch is locked a close padlock symbol ( ) is displayed on the top left of
the local display.
1.5.2 Parameter settings
The change of parameters requires a user login (username and password) and the setting of
a special device mode. Any change of legally parameters requires additionally the opening
of a sealable hardware lock switch inside the housing.
Any changes of parameters are traced with logbooks. The logbooks store the old value, new
value, timestamp, and user identification. The change of legally parameters is recorded with
the legally logbook. This logbook can only be reset after opening the sealable hardware lock
switch inside the housing.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number TC12890 revision 1
Project number 3939292